

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC TOWN OF KIRKLAND

BY-LAW NO: GEN-2019-55

BY-LAW GOVERNING THE TERMS OF PUBLICATION OF PUBLIC NOTICES

ADOPTION PROCEDURE

Notice motion: November 4, 2019
Filing of by-law November 4, 2019
Adoption of by-law: December 2, 2019
Publication: December 11, 2019
Coming into force: December 11, 2019

WHEREAS pursuant to section 345.1 of the Cities and Towns Act (CQLR c. C-19), a municipality may,

by by-law, determine the terms governing the publication of its public notices;

WHEREAS pursuant to section 356 of the Cities and Towns Act (CQLR, c. C-19), notice of motion of

this by-law was given and a draft of this by-law was filed at the regular sitting of the

Municipal Council held on November 4, 2019;

WHEREAS copies of this by-law was made available to the public;

WHEREAS the Preamble forms an integral part of this by-law;

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL DECREES AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 1

This by-law shall apply to all public notices prescribed by a provision of the *Cities and Towns Act* (CQLR c. C-19), of any other general or special law or by-law governing the Town of Kirkland.

This by-law takes precedence over the publication method prescribed by section 345 of the *Cities and Towns Act* (CQLR c. C-19).

ARTICLE 2

The Town of Kirkland publishes and posts its public notices as follows:

- a) On its website; and
- b) On the notice boards located at the entrance of the Town Hall, the library and the Sports Complex.

In addition to the above, the Town of Kirkland may add any other means of publication.

ARTICLE 3

Notwithstanding the provisions of article 1 of this by-law, notices of public call for tenders must be published in a newspaper distributed in the territory of the municipality or, if there is no such newspaper, in a publication specialized in the field and sold mainly in Quebec.

ARTICLE 4

All public notices shall be published and posted in the places indicated in article 2 for a minimum period of seven (7) days from the date of its publication and posting.

ARTICLE 5

This by-law takes effect on January 1, 2020, and comes into force according to law.

(Michel Gibson)			
Mayor			
(Annie Riendeau)			
Town Clerk			